of this subsection after August 1 in the year in which a member of the school 14 

board is to be elected from any division. 15 

(5) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (2) of this section, in county school 16 

districts having reached an end-of-year enrollment of twenty-five thousand 17 

(25,000) or more students[counties containing a city of the first class wherein a 18 

merger pursuant to KRS 160.041 shall have been accomplished]: 19 

(a) [, ]There shall be: 20 

1. Seven (7) divisions as equal in population as is practicable, with one (1) 21

[...]

and[or] the changing of county school board division boundaries shall be with the 17 

county[local] board of education, subject to the review and approval of the county 18 

board of elections, or in the case of a county school district having reached an 19 

end-of-year enrollment of twenty-five thousand (25,000) or more students, subject 20 

to the review and approval of the legislative body of the county. Where division 21 

and census tract boundaries do not coincide with existing election precinct 22 

boundaries, school board divisions shall be redrawn to comply with precinct 23